Independent Expert’s Report  |  Cokal Limited

E.5.1  Base Case Value Adopted for Sensitivity Analysis

In forming our view of an appropriate value to adopt for the purposes of this IER, we have considered a base case

scenario as set out in Section E.2, E.3 and E.4 of this IER. The base case scenario assumes production of the BBM

Coking Project will commence in October 2018 utilising the assumptions set out above. This assumes funding is

received for the commercial mine and the construction is completed within a 12-month period. No production is

assumed in the base case for the TBAR Project.

Having regard to the base case set of assumptions set out above, the net present value of the Royalty is

US$6.21 million.

E.5.2 Discount Rate and Coal Prices

Table E.3 below sets out the present value of the forecast royalty payments under a range of scenarios that adjust

the discount rate and coal price assumptions. Each variable was adjusted in isolation, while all other assumptions

were held constant.

Table E.3: Sensitivities of Present Value of the Royalty to Discount Rate and Coal Prices

Flex
Discount Rate
(US$’millions)

Coal Price
(US$’millions)

+10% 5.88 6.83

+5% 6.04 6.52

Base Case 6.21 6.21

-5% 6.39 5.90

-10% 6.57 5.59

Source: BDOCF Analysis

With regard to Table E.3, we note the following:

 Given the life of the mine and the production schedule, the value of the Royalty is sensitive to coal prices and

has a direct positive linear relationship (i.e. a 10% increase (decrease) in coal prices will result in a 10% increase

(decrease) to the value of the BBM component of the Royalty); and

 The discount rate has a negative relationship with the value of the Royalty. Consequently any increase

(decrease) in the assumed discount rate will reduce (increase) the value of the BBM component of the Royalty.